R =R - EEEE s T~ LV, T N U T NG S

[\)[\)M[\)[\_}[\J(\)M(\)»—An—r—tv—lu—-»—do—lp—a.—-p—t
OOQO\M#LAJMI—‘O\DDO%JO\M#M[\J»-Q

RESOLUTION NO. OB 16-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE
CITY OF RIALTO SUCCESSORY AGENCY TO THE
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF RIALTO
APPROVING THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT
SCHEDULE KNOWN AS ROPS 16-17A AND 16-17B FOR THE
PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 2016 TO JUNE 30, 2017

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill x1 26 added Parts 1.8 and 1.85 to Division 24 of the California
Health & Safety Code, which laws cause the dissolution and wind down of all redevelopment
agencies (“Dissolution Act”); and

WHEREAS, by a resolution considered and approved by the City Council at an open public
meeting the City chose to become and serve as the “successor agency” to the dissolved Agency
under the Dissolution Act; and

WHEREAS, as of and on and after February 1, 2012, the City serves as the “Successor
Agency” will perform its functions as the successor agency under the Dissolution Act to administer
the enforceable obligations of the Agency and otherwise unwind the Agency’s affairs, all subject to
the review and approval by a seven-member Oversight Board formed thereunder; and

WHEREAS, pursuant Part 1.85 of the Dissolution Act, Section 34171(g), a “Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule” means the document setting forth the minimum payment amounts
and due dates of payments required by enforceable obligations for each six-month fiscal period as
provided in subdivision (m) of Section 34177; and

WHEREAS, Section 34191.4(c) of the Dissolution Act permits the use of excess bond
proceeds for bonds issued on or before December 31, 2010 on approved enforceable obligations if
the excess proceeds are used for the purpose for which the bonds were issued; and

WHEREAS, the ROPS includes payment for the Panattoni DA/Linden Project funded with
excess proceeds from a bond known as Bond 2005 Series “A” issued on June 1, 2005 (refinanced in
July 2015; known as 2015 Series “A” Bond) and such projects are consistent with the purpose for
which the bond was issued; and, payment for the Pepper Avenue Project Biological Services funded
with excess proceeds from a bond known as Bond 2008 Series “A” Bond issued on April 1, 2008

and such projects are consistent with the purpose for which the bond was issued; and,




o SRR e LY, T SR P SR S S

{\)[\)NMM[\)M[\)[\J—-HHHHH—-HH—-
OOﬂO\MkaJMHO\DOOﬂO\U\-thHO

WHEREAS, the ROPS includes an Administrative Cost Allowance for consideration by the
Oversight Board pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 34171(b).
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Oversight Board to the City of Rialto, as

Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Rialto, hereby finds, determines, and

resolves as follows:

Section 1,

Section 2.

Section 3.

Section 4.

Section 5,

Pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 34177(1)(B), the Oversight Board
approves the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule known as ROPS 16-
I7A and 16-17B for the period beginning July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017, as
indicated in Exhibit “A”,

Pursuant to Section 34191.4(c), the approval of the ROPS includes payments
Panattoni DA/Linden Project funded with excess proceeds from a bond known
as Bond 2005 Series “A” issued on June 1, 2005 (refinanced in July 2015;
known as 2015 Series “A” Bond) and such projects are consistent with the
purpose for which the bond was issued; and, payment for the Pepper Avenue
Project Biological Services funded with excess proceeds from a bond known
as Bond 2008 Series “A” Bond issued on April 1, 2008 and such projects are
consistent with the purpose for which the bond was issued;

Pursvant to Health & Safety Code Section 34171(b), the Oversight Board
approves the Administrative Cost Allowance of $332,606 as included in the
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period beginning July 1,
2016 to June 30, 2017,

This action is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15378(b)(4) of the
CEQA Guidelines because the transfer of funds is a governmental funding
mechanism that does not involve any commitment to a specific project, which
may result in a potentially significant environmental impact.

This Resolution shall be effective after transmittal of this Resolution with the
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule attached to the Department of

Finance (“DOF”) for its review and approval, as per the Dissolution Act.




D e T = S O S S L N T

[\)M[\)MM[\)[\)M[\)»—A»—AH'—A»—AH»—-HHH
OO\JO\M&U.)M'—‘CD\DOO\JO\MJ;WN'—‘O

Section 6. To avoid any civil penalty that may be imposed, the Oversight Board
authorizes the Chair, and if not available, the Vice Chair to make minor
changes as necessary to ROPS after the ROPS is adopted by the Oversight
Board to reflect any minor changes made by the Successor Agency, subject to
review and opinion by the Oversight Board Legal Counsel,

Section 7. The Chair of the Oversight Board shall sign the passage and adoption of this

resolution and thereupon the same shall take effect and be in force.

PASSED APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 26th. day of January, 2016.

Vo€ Py

Peborah-RoberisonChair  Bab Paas  \Jiew Chaiv

Rialto Successor Agency Oversight Board

ATTEST:

teeld Secretary
uccessor Agency Oversight Board




R = -~ T L e U L N

[ O T O N L L L I o L L L O T T T N
0 ~1 N B W N = OO R0 ] N R W R e o

EXHIBIT “A”




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 16-17) - Summary
Filed for tha July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2017 Period

Successor Agency: Rialto
County: San Bernardino
ROPS 1617
Current Period Requested Fundlng for Enforceable Obligations {ROPS Detall} 16-17A Total  16-17B Total Total
Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) Funding

A Sources (B+C+D): § 3890262 §$ 37,000 $ 3,927,262
B Bond Proceads Funding 420,000 - 420,000
Cc Reserve Balance Funding 3,433,262 - 3,433,262
D Other Funding 37,000 37,000 74,000
E  Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G}): $ 4474157 $ 8,203,655 § 12,767,012
F Non-Administrative Costs 4,307,854 8,127,352 12,435,206
G Administrative Costs 166,303 166,303 332,606
H  Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): $ 8364419 § 8,320,655 $ 16,695,074

Certification of Qversight Board Chairman: I ) D L (Pﬂ a\ L. ” V W CR C\'\ﬂt WV

Pursuant to Section 34177 (o) of the Health and Safety code, |

hereby certify that the above is & true and accurate Recagnized Nam Title
Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named successor W { _9_ & -~ { 6
agency.

Slgnat re Date




Riakto Recognized Obligation Payment Schadule {ROPS 16-17} - ROPS Detall

Juiy 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017

Ruport Amounts In Whols Doflars!
A L] c o E F -] H ] J K L ] ] | N L ) Q ® ‘ 5 i T I u | w
16-17A 18178
_rRedevelopm: nl Pragr. y Tae Tresl Fund Non-RadEYSERMEN PRpaty T2 Tr.: Fund
(NORAPTTE} {NOR-RETTF)
Contr Aikgre: mani | ContractiAgee. mant Totol Qutynding
Rom# | Proje tNaineebl Oblic ot Dtaggalkn Type Exprasion D Payee, ProjoctArié | Dabior Obigaton | .ot | ROPS 1617 Tole] BondProcees | ReserveBmiangel _ Ottwr Fundy BonoPreseds | Reswrveesancs| _OmerFuna
O7H S 166 0T|s 40000 e 37,000 000
A TAT - : 3 g 15075
6[2008 Geries B TAE'S - Bonds |Bands ssued Cn o Bekora|4725" 208 87,2007 Urdon BenkTnustes: Fousing Bonds [Merga Prejsct s 218781
12110
5[2075 Fano G TABS- Gonds o0 e 0 Bk |4 2008 .30 0 1) e Projoct T A
bt il
5[ 2005 exics A TABS.- Bnd Reservas TG T Rl sccesr 7gen. ;| Publcimproement Bands - Reser=_[Merged Project | ¥ E s .
for -
T6[2008 - ics 8 TAE's - Bond Restrve |Rewrves 2076 Gy [Fialio Succeasor Agen 7| Hauaing Bonds - Rescrva bor nect [Wergod Prijoct 1 [* B s : ¥ g
Pesiod
{7008 Bares C TAB - Bopd Rl e/t [Resarves TR #3507 [Fo B <. 0r Arancy|PUBKC 1T provemar Bonds - Fasarve |1 ¥ged Profert 1w [% B s - H E
for nawt Pasiao
Z0[2077 COP Rembursement [Thirc-Party Loans 22007 o= [City of Riallo Public Improvement Agreement - [Wargr 1 Project 22k N 86 85| s B 180,468 ¥ 5 1
enl Curran Period|
“Z2[Enterprise - Agrecmant [Businers Fcenive RS 12 sz01e Entoraree Sales Tax Rebarto Agreement Werged Praj ot E CIl ] 54,000 0 5 54000
reements
[Puson Py - Aqrpaman) [Fruming 3" o ente, - B112008 an vy [Pusan Pips [Gades. Tax Rabaty Agreama, [Mergad Preject [ N [ 100,000 [T H 0,00 50,000}
reaman’ s
F|5A AGin Costa - [Acimin Cox: [TRET6 i Succeseor Agen 7 [Slall; fegal; conatilen], supples; Werped Projsct S 33508 3 Teaa:
e s Tcex, ez, See calcubmon In riss.
=3 SA A G - [Admin Can. TGOS T R S essor Agancy | asarva 1o cover ROPS 14- T6A Admin [Merged Project 1 v |+% - 3 -
PopmisalsOparak.n Cona
G4 Admin Cora - [Admin Cos. TG Eait [Cityof Ridtio Cily finerce and e.dmin support [Merged Proj. ol I g s .
n s.rvioes
Bond Servicing - Peymen: Jparsion [Fees OED ezt v e anvLinkon Bank Febale Whorge Progest wmn W |8 44,000 = 0] 3 20 2000
Ser.ces
Frofe <1 sanagerent Projoct: -aopbrion G [TH7216 ST S or et [Eipityh G ELManage non-rousing [1wer 8 Proje 4 WoE E ¥ :
1107 el
T AT BRI ARy SIOE. [Imrovemen. irakucire |71 D16 ST CEEIE i Reintmenert Wharpe d Proect R E - g - 7 E
T1|W Frofect - o — [frate Era0ren1T Ciky of Ruibo mﬂulﬂmhwnu Wierra Project v | B S : B
resnent
42| Stat Goats - RoURINg ROt [dimin (et 77 me ERTRTT Ao o Authon s-nmnmmmm [Merpad Project T | - s - 3
ffordiehls howsing projact (Prof.
147) ith use of Hottsing Bonds.
77| Cagal erwices - ousing project._ [Leer 71016 0017 sk Housing Authorlly | Lagal servioss 10 mplemani umknown [ Merged Project T [= B 3 : + E
-mmmmm ]
149) whth ues of |
74| Comract Ser. s - housing priject |Profezsional Sarvice.” Bl T Riaho Hcusing Authom + oummmnmmm [MerpedPropa 1T 5 - 5 - ®
m wffordabie howsing proj A
(P!qnul# 149 v-ih e of Howlng
Bons
48[ San Bamaring Aw_ ARInTN | Mprovemenikastuckre [TARZ0T0  J6 a7 Clr, of Fastto [Fo2d Impror- ments 1 Gan Bamardns | Werged Frojedl T~ [¢F - B - g 1
P Rivecsit
Wilow A enue. Previously approved ing
ROPS 14-130. Funio by 20057015
Sond,
u#, ia Ava Alignmeal improvemer | Infrastruciure: Ciipof Ry tiny tasalad i |Merged Project - ¥ 5 - ¥ - E)
4 vaan Basmine Aver #1210
Frec way. Pravicust; approved in
IROPS 14-166. Funded by
2006201 5{refinerce) A Bors)
14 Allordahls Heusing Projact [OFAIDDAConstrucknn THR016 BR20T7 Ripto Houting Authonly Uil afioritaliia Roing project for| Merged Froject B T s 1 ¥ 1 3
[acncatiion and dewslopman with
AT1[2074 Refinance TAE's - Soncy [Refunging Sonds laved Alter] 107,204 BAZ0ZT L) BaniiTruton [Pubiec Imovamant Bonas; Refnanced) | iemed Poj-t 2048061 N 3 %.TDE. 450 1,757 H 1758578 T 3 360 B7E|
(2007 & Seriea A} ez 20,10 Barles A Bod In September L
2014,
TT3[2074 Refnance Eord Rid bred Fasar =5 B 302017 Fisna *ccersor Anancy | PUbRG Improvemen] Bonds - Ressrvn | k6. gr  Projec] 1370, N [} 1,370,675 = 13707, ¥ 170,82
for next Pariad for 2014 Refinance
Bond.
Wiproem rfnirgs ke [7/172015 Eat=m Gy of Rislio Eiresl Improvement project rEwzd 10| Merged Projest K B £ = 3 E
McDonands devel oment. P
spprovod ki ROPS 14-158. Funtad by
20505 7015 refinaincay A Bons.
" 7] ol Py M AR | MemedPrel ¥
i housiog sucommn: ety por Al 431 at
1 [l e of oo |
\ o
78] Appraieal Ban ey [Property Dtsposions GELL] 6007 Rl Bucronoor AgeaGy | Servie:26 0 e0nauc] appran 6 of BA || verged Froject W0 N | ¥ 20,000 5000 T8 S 5.500] ] e |
ot i Qriar a8, Par A ved
LRPWP.  1n Janum ; 2016, the DB il
Comskder 3GreRATE WA i+0 verdors.
TR raGa 10 IAHangs TR0 (EizTH ity of Flalie SANBAG | inkerchenge Improvement aerged Fropct K] E 5 B T g
Previausty In ROPS 14-168,
Funtad by 2007, A Band, See notes.
WA _am BN &30 17 ity OT R, SANBAG |Me 7 3bee cominkeon, Re-added  |Merged Project CI K | 5 - s
rom 964 Soa rotes




Rlalto Recognizad Chikgation Paymant Scheduls (ROPS 13-17) - ROPS Detall

July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2017
Amnoums in Whole Dellars)

N

ContruiAgreement
T mption Daw
e 0 BT TRy of Rio0

Road improvements io Alder A anus
Bassine Averius and 210

16-1TA

NorrAede

Prop.rty Tax Trus| Fund
{Ner-RFTTF),

ROPS 16-17 5 Bond Proceeds
5

Rasarve Bary 2 Ot Funds

Nan-hdmin

Almin

16174
Toisl

18178

Won-Fed:-2ropmen Property Tax Trusl Fund
(Non-RPTTF)

Bong Procepas

Reone Bpargs| Ot Funds

Non-Admin

172035

Ur=-n Bank'Trualee:

L

21 035

Union Bar'. rusiee

Futlic Tmprovemanl Bonds. ReRnancad| v ed Profe ¢
2005 Sariez C Bond in September
2015,

1,100..79)

1190270

P

Uinion Bari’. Trualos

18212013 Redfinanca Bond A F. e &

02017

RTala 50, 85500 Agany

Publlc Improwement Bonds, Rafi
| 2004 Sevioa B Bord ' Seplember
2015,

BOE, )

S84

PUBAC M peanl Bonds - Reseev
fer next Panied lor 2015 A Red!
Bond. See nole.

1642015 Refinence Bond B Ry sar.¢

15 Rafinan: » Band  Re-ave

CEETH

Rialln SUece. 700 Agancy

[Fublic mpn *wement Bonds - Resei' &
[ for next Period for 2015 B Reflnence
[Bond _Zes noles.

1201

11208

6702017

[Rialio Suro-wor Agency

[Fublic Improvamani Bon. - - Reser.a
o n...tPariod for 2015.C Refinance
Borl. Sor mol.

Terrged Project

L ama

=BG

[Erderprit s

15«1’.@" CrEL- T

| Snlon Tem Releale - Coror

Agreoment. Werged Projeat
[owseingmion) in ROPS 14158

Improverets 10 Bud B-nder Part with | MErgad PrEcL
Proceeds.

| Agr rmems

Taerped Projest

Daposioen

rading Yrca Gastson

Cover any legal costa relaled property [Merged Froject
relaled fo he appror xd
LRPMF or sy cissohudion activily of the|

CRyfCouray Loan (Prar
(0a2811), 3ra pary agmi-
inirsatruchre

15| Panstions DAfLvcen Proje~t

[P ~0d Funded Projaed - Pre-
11

[Proper Avanue Proj (Bioiogs o
Irvices

Eamd Funded Projaci - Fre-
o1

=T 6

€120 2017

SEL

relmes ok, pursus
S8 107. 1n Jorueey 2045, tha DB wil
conaicar  reviend paymenl schackie
and rasolution.

[Foyment from 2006 A Bond i & _{Memea Froject |
Inirasiuciure work: a1 Linden Aveme
ard Beseling A-.:e with dev{3per -

(Gity and de wbopar I January 016,
1ha 08 wi considar bord axpandiare:
(agreament raiated I this projact,

T

Ty of Fislia

Jemmaary 316, the OB will considar
0l e pendibure sgpecm er relpled o
iris tam

L R EEEE 200G

23,000




Rialto Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 16-17) - Report of Cash Balances
{Report Amounts In Whole Dollars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 {1}, Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but enly to the extent no other funding source is avallable or
when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation. For tips on how to complete the Report of Cash Balances Form, see CASH BALANCE TIPS SHEET

A B [ D E F G H 1
Fund Sources
Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance Cthar RPTTF
Prior ROPS Prior ROPS
perind balances RPTTF
Bonds issued on and DDR RPTTF| distributed as Rent, Non-Admin
of before Bonds issued on balances reserve for future grants, and
Cash Balance Information by ROPS Period 1213110 or after 01/0111 retained period(s) interest, etc. Admin Comments
ROPS 15-16A Actuals {07/0115 - 12/31/15)
1 |Beoginning Avallable Cash Balance {Actual 07/01/15)
38,039,363 44,812 170,118 3,581,442 1,769,231 129,536
2 |Revenueflincome (Actual 12/31/15)
ng:mé?;mZSh?:’lﬁ Qn;to_me JROP25012'1 64 distribution from the G2 Includes $1,003,560 in asset sale and
ty Auditor-Confroller during June 397 566 B N . 1,252,084 3,849,628 |$108,491 in bond interest.
3 |Expenditures for ROPS 15-16A Enforceable Obligations {Actual C3 includes $14.260 million transferred to City for
1213115) four projects, par Detail Report. Only $10.0
21,507,459 44, 807 - 3,581,443 579,331 3,852,805 |million posted in Trial Balance.
4 |Retentlon of Avallable Cash Balance {Actual 12/31/15) . .
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as G4 includes $921,450 as housing bond fund,
reserve for future period(s) $393,127 as prior ROPS other cash for future
ROPS payments, $985,760 to transfer asset sale
proceeds to County A/C, $31,157 for bond interest
transfer, and $110,000 as non-Trial Balance post
13,578,966 5 170,118 2,441,494 for ROPS items #37 and #50.
5 |ROPS 15-16A RPTTF Balances Remaining
No entry required
102,859
6 | Ending Actual Available Cash Balance
CtoG={(1+2-3-4),H={1+2-3-4.5) § 3,350,504 | § -ls N -1 $ 490 | § 23,500
ROPS 15-16B Estimate {01/01/16 - 06/30/16)
7 |Beginning Availakble Cash Balance (Actual 01/01/16)
(C,D,E,G=4+6 F=H4+F4+F8,and H=5+6) $ 16.929,:70 | § 5|3 170418 | § s 2441084 ] 8 126,359
& |Revanue/incoma (Estimate 06/30/16}
RPTTF amounts should fle to the ROPS 15-16B distribution from the
County Auditor-Controfler during January 2016 - - - - 167,510 7,614,341
9 |Expenditures for ROPS 15-16B Enforceable Obllgations (Estimate GO Includes asset proceeds transfer of $985,760
06/3018) to County, $31,157 for bond interest transfer, and
$110,000 as non-Trial Balance post for ROPS
1,273,026 10,000 1,688,044 4,204,579 |tems #37 and #50.
10 |Retention of Available Cash Balance {Estimate 06/30/16)
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as
reserve for future period(s) 13,578,966 5 160,118 921,450 3,433,262 |G10 is $921,450 of housing bond funds.
11 |Ending Estimated Available Cash Balance (7 + 8 - 8 -10) $ 2077478 | § s -s -l s 102,859 |No Cash Surplus




